

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

REQUESTING THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU TO COMPLETE THE ORIGINAL PHASE II CONSTRUCTION PLAN FOR ONEULA BEACH PARK, INCLUDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE MULTI-PURPOSE COMMUNITY AND RECREATION CENTER, A COMFORT STATION, AND OUTDOOR SHOWERS.

WHEREAS, Oneula Beach Park is a popular recreational 1 destination for residents and visitors in the City and County of 2 Honolulu; and 3 4 WHEREAS, Oneula Beach Park is a beautiful coastal area, 5 with stunning views of the Pacific Ocean, and provides 6 opportunities for surfing, swimming, fishing, and picnicking; 7 8 and 9 10 WHEREAS, the City and County of Honolulu's Phase II construction plan for Oneula Beach Park included construction of 11 a multi-purpose community and recreation center, a comfort 12 13 station, and outdoor showers; and 14 15 WHEREAS, the City and County of Honolulu has not yet 16 implemented much of the Phase II construction or has simply abandoned much of that plan; and 17 18 19 WHEREAS, the community has expressed its support for the 20 implementation of the original Phase II construction plan for 21 Oneula Beach Park, as implementing the plan will enhance the recreational opportunities available to residents, and promote 22 the overall health and well-being of the community; and 23 24 25 WHEREAS, implementation of the original Phase II construction plan for Oneula Beach Park will support the City 26 27 and County of Honolulu's goal to create and maintain public spaces that are safe, accessible, and enjoyable for all 28 29 residents and visitors; now, therefore,



15 16

H.C.R. NO. 166

BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives of the Thirty-second Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2023, the Senate concurring, that the City and County of Honolulu is requested to complete the original Phase II construction plan for Oneula Beach Park, including the construction of a multi-purpose community and recreation center, a comfort station, and outdoor showers; and

9 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
10 Concurrent Resolution be transmitted to the Mayor of the City
11 and County of Honolulu, Director of the Department of Parks and
12 Recreation of the City and County of Honolulu, and Chair of the
13 Honolulu City Council.
14

OFFERED BY:

MAR 1 0 2023

